
 

1 

 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Governance Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
at 7.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Gary Woodhall 
Directorate of Governance 
Tel:  01992 564470    
Email:  democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
Councillors  A Watts (Chairman), Ms H Kane and L Leonard.  
 
Independent  R Thompson (Vice-Chairman) and A Jarvis. 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT, PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING, PRIVATE BRIEFINGS 
HAVE BEEN SCHEDULED FOR THE COMMITTEE WITH THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR AT 

7.00pm AND THE INTERNAL AUDITOR AT 7.15pm. 
 

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer on 01992 564249. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2014 
 

2 

 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 
subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it. 
 
By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
 
You should be aware that this might infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns please speak to the webcasting officer. 
 
Please could I also remind members to put on their microphones before speaking by 
pressing the button on the microphone unit. 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To be announced at the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 4. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 6 February 2014 
(previously circulated). 
 

 5. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any matters arising from the previous meeting. 
 

 6. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  (Director of Finance & ICT) To consider the attached Work Programme for 2013/14. 
 

 7. REPORTS FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

  (External Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-028-2014/15). 
 

 8. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

  (Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-029-2013/14). 
 

 9. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR RISK 
MANAGEMENT  (Pages 29 - 74) 

 
  (Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (AGC-030-2013/14). 

 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2014 
 

3 

 10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior
[...]
� Planning Letter 2014/15. 
� Audit Plan 2013/14. 
 
 
Key 
� EFDC Officer Report. 
� External Auditor Report. 
 
 
N.B…In addition, the Committee’s annual private meetings with the External and Internal 
Auditors are scheduled to take place prior to the April meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 
Report Reference: AGC-028-2013/14 
Date of meeting:  3 April 2014 
 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Technology  
 
Subject:  Reports from the External Auditor 
 
Responsible Officer:  Bob Palmer   (01992 564279) 
                                                                        
Democratic Services:  Gary Woodhall  (01992 564470) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1)  To consider and note the reports of the external auditor. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This Committee has within its Terms of Reference the considering of reports made by the 
external auditor.  
The first report is the Audit Plan for 2013/14, which summarises the significant risks that 
impact on the audit and the key outputs from the audit. There are then detailed sections 
setting out the scope of the audit, providing a risk assessment and the audit timetable.  
 
The second report is the Planning Letter for 2014/15, which sets out the proposed fee and 
audit arrangements.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decisions: 
 
To comply with the Committee’s Terms of Reference and ensure the proper consideration of 
these reports. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
There are no other options for action. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The reports will be presented to the Committee by Ms Clare Reed, Engagement 
Manager.   
 
Resource Implications: 
 
Sufficient allowance was made in the original estimates for 2014/15 to cover the fees for the 
2013/14 audit year and so no additional resources are required. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
There are no legal implications or Human Rights Act issues arising from the 
recommendations in this r
[...]
k that we propose to undertake in respect of our audit of Epping 

Forest District Council for the 2013/14 financial year.  

Significant Risks 

Our audit is designed to respond to significant risks and identify where we intend to 

focus our resources in providing our opinion on the financial statements and our value for 

money conclusion.  Summarised below are the significant risks that impact on our audit 

of which we are currently aware: 

AREA OF AUDIT SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT RISKS 

Financial 

statements 

 Management override inherent risk: Auditing standards 

presume that a risk of management override of controls is 

present in all entities and require us to respond to this risk by 

testing the appropriateness of accounting journals and other 

adjustments to the financial statements, reviewing 

accounting estimates for possible bias and obtaining an 

understanding of the business rationale of significant 

transactions that appear to be unusual. 

 Revenue recognition:  Auditing standards presume that there 

are risks of fraud and error in revenue recognition. These 

risks may arise from the use of inappropriate accounting 

policies, failure to apply the Council stated accounting 

policies or from an inappropriate use of estimates in 

calculating revenue.  This significant risk is in relation to the 

recognition of revenue arising from fees and charges only. 

Use of resources 
 We have not identified any significant risks relating to the 

Council�s use of resources. 

 

 

 

 

Fees 

As set out in our Planning Letter 2013/14, the proposed core audit fee for the year is 

£85,329 plus VAT, which agrees to the scale fee published by the Audit Commission. The 

proposed fee for the certification of claims and returns is £28,100 plus VAT, which agrees 

to the composite scale fee published by the Audit Commission.  

Key outputs 

The key reports, opinions and conclusions from the audit will be:  

REPORT DATE 

Report on any significant deficiencies in internal controls, if 

required, based on the results of our interim audit visit 

May 2014 

Final report to those charged with governance September 2014 

Independent auditor�s report including: 

 Opinion on the financial statements 

 Value for money conclusion 

 Certificate 

By 30 September 2014 

Assurance statement on the Whole of Government Accounts 

return 

By 3 October 2014 

Summary of findings from the audit in the Annual Audit Letter October 2014 

Report on the results of our grant claims and returns 

certification work 

January 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 11



 

2 

 

SCOPE OF THE AUDIT 

Purpose of the audit plan 

The purpose of this audit plan is to: 

 Ensure that there is mutual understanding of the respective responsibilities relating 

to the audit  

 Provide you with an overview of the planned scope of the audit for the year ending 

31 March 2014 

 Ensure that the areas of potential risk of material misstatement which we have 

identified are consistent with the areas which you perceive to be the key areas and 

to promote effective two-way communication between us. 

We will also provide reports to management and those charged with governance on the 

findings of the audit which will focus on the significant matters arising from the audit of 

the Council regarding internal control, financial governance and reporting and accounting 

arrangements.  We aim to provide management with clear recommendations that will 

add value to the Council. 

Respective responsibilities 

Our responsibilities, as auditors, in relation to the audit of the financial statements and 

other Audit Commission requirements are set out below.  The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve you of your responsibilities which are outlined in the 

Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies (2010) available from the 

Audit Commission�s website. 

Auditing Standards require auditors to communicate relevant matters rel
[...]
ks that we have identified and our planned audit procedures to 

respond to those risks. 

If we need to propose any amendments to the audit fee during the course of the audit or 

where our assessment of risk and complexity are significantly different from those 

reflected in the proposed fee, we will first discuss this with the Director of Resources and 

seek approval from the Audit Commission for a proposed variation of fee.  If necessary, 

we will also prepare a report outlining the reasons why the fee needs to change for 

discussion with the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

P
age 20



 

2 

 

 

AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS

Planned outputs 
We plan to issue the following reports and opinions over the course of the audit: 

REPORT DATE 

Detailed audit plan 

 

January 2015 

Report on any significant deficiencies in internal controls, if 

required, based on the results of our interim audit visit 

May 2015 

Final report to those charged with governance 

 

September 2015 

Independent auditor�s report including: 

 Opinion on the financial statements 

 Value for money conclusion 

September 2015 

Whole of Government Accounts assurance statement and report to 

the NAO 

October 2015 

Summary of findings from the audit in the annual audit letter 

 

October 2015 

Grant claims and returns certification report 

 

December 2015 

Audit team 

The key members of the audit team will be: 

Engagement Lead � David Eagles 

email: david.eagles@bdo.co.uk    Tel: 01473 320728 

David will be responsible for the overall delivery of the audit including the quality of 

outputs and liaison with senior management. 

Engagement Manager � Clare Reed 

email: clare.reed@bdo.co.uk   Tel: 01473 320781 

Clare will manage and co-ordinate each aspect of the audit and will be the key contact 

with the Finance team. 

Team Leader � Barry Pryke 

email: barry.prkye@bdo.co.uk    Tel: 01473 320793 

Barry will lead the delivery of the financial statements audit. 

Client sa
[...]
 Summary: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for the approval of the annual Internal 
Audit plan, following consultation with the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
Following consultation with Service Directors, the Corporate Governance Group and the 
External Auditors (BDO) the 2014/15 Audit Plan was presented to the Finance and 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 20th March. That Committee considered 
the plan but no specific issues were raised. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To approve the Council's Annual Internal Audit Plan as required in the Audit and Governance 
Committee Terms of Reference. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
None. 
 
Report: 
 
1.  The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 is submitted to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for approval. Once approved, the Annual Internal Audit Plan will be appended to 
the Governance Directorate Business Plan. 
 
2.  In compiling the plan, all fundamental financial systems are included, to provide 
Management and Member assurance in the controls in place for good financial management. 
The annual audit of these systems is also a requirement of the Council’s External Auditors 
(BDO) and the draft plan is submitted to them for comment. 
 
3.  The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed and time allocated for review of any high 
risk financial areas. The Annual Internal Audit Plan contains the risk identifier to ensure that 
risks highlighted by the Audit Commission, the External Auditors and the Corporate Risk 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Register are allocated audit time. 
 
4.  The plan contains a contingency provision for investigations and other unplanned 
work during the year. There is also flexibility in the Plan so that audits can be substituted 
during the year in order to accommodate reviews of areas that are assessed as being of 
higher risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 
 
5.  During 2013/14 publications by the Audit Commission and the National Fraud 
Authority have continued to identify current fraud risks and to address concerns over these 
risks time has been allocated to fraud prevention and detection in the 2014/15 audit plan. The 
audit team consists of 4.4 (full time equivalent) staff, the part time post covering the fraud 
auditor function.   
 
6.  Regular meetings have continued to be held with the Chief Auditors of Uttlesford, 
Harlow and Broxbourne Councils on various joint working practices sharing best practice, 
expertise and audit findings and recommendations. 
 
7.  Progress against the approved Plan is kept under review during the year and any 
proposed amendments, once the Plan has been approved, would be subject to the approval 
of the Audit and Governance Committee, who will continue to monitor progress against the 
plan on a quarterly basis. 
   
Resource Implications: 
 
None, within existing budget. 
  
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
No specific implications. 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
No specific implications. 
 
Consultation Undertaken: 
 
Corporate Governance Group, BDO and Service Directors. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Audit reports, files and Corporate Risk register. 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
The preparation of a risk based audit plan, as part of the audit strategy, is a key part of the 
Council’s governance arrangements. In approving the annual programme of audits, the Audit 
and Governance Committee, in conjunction with the Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee, should be assured that there is sufficient and appropriate coverage to 
address any risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Equality and Diversity: 
Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 
 

 No 
 

Where equality implications were ide
[...]
vernance 
Committee 

 
Report Reference: AGC-030-2013/14 
Date of meeting:  3 April 2014 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Technology  
 
Subject:  Effectiveness of the Arrangements for Risk Management 
 
Responsible Officer:  Bob Palmer  (01992 564279) 
 
Democratic Services:  Gary Woodhall (01992 564470) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1)  That Members consider the effectiveness of the arrangements for Risk 
Management. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The terms of reference for this committee include “To consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s Risk Management arrangements”. This contrasts with the role of the Finance and 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee, which is required “To advise and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet on Risk Management and Insurance issues”. 
 
The internal audit of Risk Management for 2013/14 was completed in March and so will form 
part of the fourth quarter report to the June meeting of this Committee. However, Members 
may find it helpful in considering this report to know that the audit of this area concluded with 
a score of “Substantial Assurance”.  
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
Members are requested to consider the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for Risk 
Management to provide assurance to the Council on the functioning and adequacy of this 
important internal control.  
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
Members could ask for additional information or make recommendations to improve 
processes where they feel existing arrangements are inadequate.  
 
Report: 
 
Previous Reviews 
 
1. The review of the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for Risk Management 
is an established part of the work programme for this Committee. Last year the Committee 
resolved: 
 
 (1)  That the Council’s arrangements for Risk management be considered 

effective. 
   
   

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Risk Management in Directorates 
 
2. The internal arrangements for Risk Management have not changed during the year. It 
is common practice within directorates for risk assessments to be conducted on new or 
changed activities and capital projects. Each directorate has a nominated champion for risk 
management, usually at Assistant Director level. This individual acts as the lead on Risk 
Management for the directorate and represents their directorate at the Risk Management 
Group (RMG). 
 
3. All directorates are required to have a section on Risk Management in their business 
plans. This section will contain details on the directorate’s key risks, a risk matrix and action 
plans for dealing with the risks that are above the risk tolerance line. 
 
4. All directorates are required to have Risk Management as a standing item on 
management team meeting agendas. This is to ensure that directorate risk registers are kept 
up to date with any new items and that existing action plans, both for directorate and 
corporate risks, are monitored. The regular discussion of risks allows directorate champions 
to report back on discussions at the RMG and also to bring forward items from their 
directorates that they feel should now be included, or if already included updated, on the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Corporate Risk Management 
 
5. The RMG meets quarterly to discuss Risk Management issues and recommend 
alterations to the Corporate Risk Register to the Corporate Governance Group. During 
2013/14 meetings were held in May, August, December and February. The Director of 
Finance and ICT, or in his absence the Senior Finance Officer (Risk and Insurance) chairs 
the RMG. All of the group have received training in Risk Management.  
 
6. The agenda for the RMG has a number of standard items including, updates on 
service risk registers, updates on corporate risks and any changes in insurance information. 
This allows each member of the group to obtain feedback on any new or changing issues 
within their own area and benefit from the wider perspective of the group as a whole. In this 
way a
[...]
nges: 
 
 (a)  Use of a 4 x 4 matrix instead of 6 x 4; 
 
 (b)  Stronger focus on key risks; 
 
 (c)  Removal of tolerated risks; and 
 
 (d)  New system of colour coding. 

 
13. That meeting of Management Board worked through the Corporate Risk Register with 
the intention of providing a sharper focus on the key risks and ensuring that the risks were 
described and presented in a more accessible way. The Corporate Risk Register that was 
adopted by the March 2013 meeting of the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee contained 26 risks, which were split with 16 above the tolerance line and 10 
below the tolerance line. These risks have now been reduced to 6 and 2 new risks have been 
added to give a total of 8 key strategic risks. The risks are summarised below for ease of 
reference.  
 
14. Risk 1 covers the Local Plan and related issues and brings together risks 3, 11 and 29 
from the previous register. This risk was given the highest score of A1 (very high likelihood 
and major impact).  
 
15. Risk 2 is a new risk that was created to capture the issues around the Council’s 
strategic sites and their development. This risk was also been given the highest score of A1.  
 
16. Risk 3 replaces the old risk 34 and covers the issues around Welfare Reform. This 
risk was given the score of A2 (very high likelihood and moderate impact). 
 
17. Risk 4 consolidates the many threats to the Council’s income and brings together 
risks 27, 30 and 35 from the previous register. This risk was given the score of B2 (high 
likelihood and moderate impact). 
 
18. Risk 5 was the second new risk and was created to address the issues around 
Economic Development. This risk was also given the score of B2. 
 
19. Risk 6 replaced the old risk 18 and covers issues around data and information use 
and security. This risk was given the score of C1 (medium likelihood and major impact).  
 
20. Risk 7 replaced the old risk 8 and deals with business continuity management. Thi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 3 April 2014  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.35 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

A Watts, R Thompson, Ms H Kane, A Jarvis and L Leonard 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
C Whitbread, Ms S Stavrou, D Stallan and G Waller 

  
Apologies:  - 
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Palmer (Director of Resources), G Chipp (Chief Executive), B Bassington 
(Chief Internal Auditor), S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) and G J Woodhall 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

56. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

58. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

59. MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the previous meeting for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

60. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  
 
The Committee noted its work programme for the current year. 
 

61. REPORTS FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
The External Auditor presented two reports to the Committee, the first being the Audit 
Plan for 2013/14 which summarised the significant risks with an impact on the audit 



Audit and Governance Committee  3 April 2014 

2 

and the key outputs from the Audit, and the second was the Planning Letter for 
2014/15 which detailed the proposed fee and audit arrangements. 
 
In respect of the Audit Plan for the 2013/14 financial year, the External Auditor 
reported that the Audit Plan summarised the proposed work to be undertaken for the 
audit of the 2013/14 financial year. It would be designed to respond to significant 
risks and indicate where the focus of resources would be in providing an opinion on 
the financial statements and value for money conclusion. There were two significant 
risks presumed by the Auditing Standards, these being: Management Override; and 
Revenue Recognition. The Plan set out the proposed fee for the Audit as £85,329 
plus VAT, with a further fee of £28,100 for the certification of claims and returns. 
However, the Audit Commission had recently announced that the fee for the 
certification work would reduce by 12%. The Audit Commission also announced a 
further rebate across all local audit bodies; this equated to 13.7% against the 
2012/13 audit fee or £11,690 for this Council. 
 
The External Auditor informed the Committee of the expected key outputs from the 
audit: 
• a report on any significant deficiencies in internal controls arising from the 

interim audit in May 2014; 
• a final report to those charged with governance in September 2014; 
• the opinion on the financial statements and a value for money conclusion by 

30 September 2014; 
• an assurance statement on the Whole of Government Accounts by 3 October 

2014; 
• a summary of findings from the audit in the Annual Audit Letter in October 

2014; and 
• the results of the Grant Claims and Returns certification work in January 

2015. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposed audit fee had remained unchanged from the 
previous year, and welcomed the rebates and reductions announced by the Audit 
Commission. 
 
With regard to the Planning Letter for 2014/15, the External Auditor reported on the 
proposed fees and programme of work for the 2014/15 financial year. The proposed 
core audit fee would remain at £85,329, whilst the proposed Certification Fee would 
also reduce from the £26,800 indicated in the Letter to £24,710. The focus of the 
planned work would again be on the audit of the financial statements, the value for 
money conclusion and the Whole of Government Accounts return.  
 
The planned outputs for 2014/15 were as follows: 
• a detailed Audit Plan in January 2015; 
• a report on any significant deficiencies in internal controls arising form the 

interim audit in May 2015; 
• the final report to those charged with governance in September 2015; 
• the opinion on the financial statements and the value for money conclusion in 

September 2015; 
• the Assurance Statement on the Whole of Government accounts and report 

to the National Audit Office in October 2015; 
• the Annual Audit Letter in October 2015; and 
• the Grant Claims and Returns Certification report in December 2015. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the following reports from the External Auditor be noted: 



Audit and Governance Committee  3 April 2014 

3 

 
(a) the Audit Plan for 2013/14; and 
 
(b) the Planning Letter for 2014/15. 

 
62. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report on the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2014/15. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the draft Audit Plan for 2014/15 included all 
of the fundamental financial systems, to provide assurance to Management and 
Members that there were controls in place for good financial management. Also 
included were any high risk financial areas identified by the Corporate Risk Register, 
a contingency provision for investigations and other unplanned work during the year, 
and time allocated to fraud prevention and detection. Progress against the Plan 
would be monitored by the Committee on a quarterly basis, and any proposed 
amendments would be subject to the Committee’s approval. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee that, following consultation with 
Service Directors, the Corporate Governance Group and the External Auditors, the 
draft Audit Plan had been presented to the Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee on 20 March 2014, but no specific issues were raised. 
 
In response to questions from the Members present, the Chief Internal Auditor 
stressed that regular meetings had continued to be held with the Chief Internal 
Auditors from Uttlesford District, Broxbourne Borough and Harlow District Councils, 
and the discussions had included joint working practices, sharing best practice, 
sharing expertise, and sharing audit findings and recommendations. Auditors had 
been ‘borrowed’ from Uttlesford and in return this Council had provided Uttlesford 
with Information Technology auditing skills.  
 
The Council did have a corporate Whistleblowing Policy, which the Chief Internal 
Auditor acknowledged could be advertised more widely both internally and externally. 
There was a fraud awareness module on the Council’s i-Train system available to 
Spending Control Officers, and it was hoped to increase the access to this for all staff 
before too long. The policy was also given a mention during the bite-size financial 
training sessions for staff. The Council also had two Housing Fraud Investigators on 
the establishment, and the methods of reporting Housing Fraud were advertised in 
the Tenant magazines. 
 
The Committee felt the report should also stress that individual Directorate Risk 
Registers were examined when compiling the Audit Plan. The Chief Internal Auditor 
stated that there were a number of reasons as to why an area should be 
investigated: implementation of new systems; new procedures; new staff.  
The Chairman requested that a list be provided to the members of the Committee 
after the meeting of what additional work would be undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Unit if they had an additional member of staff, to which the Chief Internal Auditor 
acquiesced. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be approved. 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee  3 April 2014 

4 

63. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR RISK 
MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Resources presented a report on the effectiveness of the 
arrangements for Risk Management within the Council. 
 
The Director reminded the Committee that its terms of reference included the 
consideration of the effectiveness of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements. 
This contrasted with the role of the Finance & Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee to advise and make recommendations to the Cabinet on Risk 
Management and Insurance issues. The internal arrangements for Risk Management 
had not changed during the year. Each Directorate had a nominated ‘Champion’ for 
Risk Management who represented their Directorate at meetings of the Risk 
Management Group. All Directorates were required to have a section on Risk 
Management in their Business Plans and have a standing item regarding Risk 
Management on the agenda of their management ream meetings. This was to 
ensure that Directorate Risk Registers and action plans were regularly monitored. 
 
The Director stated that, at the corporate level, the Risk Management Group met 
quarterly to discuss issues and recommend alterations for the Corporate Risk 
Register to the Corporate Governance Group. The Corporate Governance Group 
considered the proposed changes from the Risk Management Group and undertook 
a separate review of the Corporate Risk Register to ensure that there were not any 
further risks for inclusion. Recommendations for updating the Corporate Risk 
Register were then considered by the Finance & Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee and approved by the Cabinet. 
 
The Director reported that a major restructure of the Corporate Risk Register was 
undertaken in 2013/14, which resulted in the following key changes: use of a smaller 
four x four matrix; a stronger focus on key strategic risks; the removal of tolerated 
risks; and a new system of colour coding. Previously, the Corporate Risk Register 
had consisted of 26 risks; 16 above the tolerance line and 10 below. The new 
Corporate Risk Register had reduced these individual risks to six strategic risks, to 
which a further two new risks were added to give a total of eight key strategic risks. 
Five of these strategic risks were in the red area of the new matrix and were subject 
to monthly monitoring by the Management Board, whilst the other three were in the 
amber area and scheduled for quarterly monitoring. 
 
The Director highlighted that the report had outlined the eight strategic risks in more 
detail and the key points from the subsequent reviews by the Finance & Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee. To aid Members in their discussion, both the old 
style and new style Corporate Risk Registers had been attached to illustrate the 
changes in format. The internal audit of Risk Management for 2013/14 had been 
recently completed and the report had concluded with a score of ‘Substantial 
Assurance’. 
 
The Vice-Chairman enquired about Risk 2, Strategic Sites, as it appeared to have a 
degree of imprecision, which could increase the risk associated with it. The Director 
acknowledged that Risk 2 had a wide definition as the Council possessed a number 
of strategic sites across the District, each of which had a number of different 
possibilities. The composition and scoring for this risk could be reconsidered at the 
next meeting of the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee. 
 
The Committee felt that the new structure of the Corporate Risk Register 
underplayed some significant service risks, such as the Waste Management Contract 
currently being re-let, and perhaps the inclusion of some service level risks could be 



Audit and Governance Committee  3 April 2014 

5 

considered in future or the Committee could examine some of the higher level risks 
from the Directorates. The Director stressed that the Corporate Risk Register had 
been considered and approved by two Officer Groups and the Finance & 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee, and that ultimate responsibility for 
the inclusion of risks on the Register rested with the Cabinet Committee. 
 
The Committee had misgivings about the lack of evidence provided for the scoring of 
the strategic risks and suggested that the Directorate Risk Registers be made 
available to the Committee to examine annually if only strategic risks were to be 
included on the Register in future. In addition, there had been no evidence presented 
for the consolidation process of the risks at a corporate level, as the previous 
structure had showed the main service risks as well. The Committee expressed a 
desire to see evidence for the process being carried out and how the scores were 
arrived at, to give the Committee some assurance about the effectiveness of the 
arrangements for Risk Management. The Chairman proposed that an agenda and 
set of minutes from one of the review meetings be circulated to the members of the 
Committee to validate the process that was followed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the review of the effectiveness of the arrangements for Risk 
Management be deferred until evidence of the process followed had been presented 
to and examined by the members of the Committee. 
 

64. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Committee noted there was no other urgent business for their consideration. 
 
The Chairman reported that a Task & Finish Panel had been set up to examine the 
structure of the Overview and Scrutiny Standing Panels, and the Chairman would be 
involved in this process. In addition, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had agreed 
that scrutiny of the Local Plan process would be given a high priority during 2014/15 
by both the Planning Services Scrutiny Panel and the main Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Finally, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank all the Officers and Members 
involved with the Audit & Governance Committee, as well as the External Auditors, 
for their support throughout the municipal year. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


